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Department of Real Estate : i
320 West Fourth Street, Ste. 350 5 5@, E -
Los Angeles, California 90013 MAR 2'8 2013

Telephone: (213) 576-6982 ‘
elephone: (213) DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

BY: C o~ i

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
* %k ok %k ok
To: ) No. H-38784 LA

)
HACIENDA HOME RENTALS, ) ORDER TO DESIST
PIERRE AUGUSTO ORTIZ, and ) AND REFRAIN
PRISCILLA CASTILLO. ) (B&P Code Section 10086)

)

The Commissioner (“Commissioner”) of the California Department of Real Estate
(“Department”) caused an investigation to be made of the activities of HACIENDA HOME
RENTALS, PIERRE AUGUSTO ORTIZ, and PRISCILLA CASTILLO (collectively
“Respondents”). The Commissioner has determined that Respondénts engaged in or are
engaging in acts or practices constituting violations of the California Business and Professions
Code (“Code”) including engaging in the business of a prepaid rental listing service in the State
of California within the meaning of Code Section 10167.2 (unlawful to engage in prepaid rental
listing service unless licensed in that capacity or a real estate broker) and Code Section 10130
(unlawful to engage in activities requiring a real estate license without a license). Based on the
findings of that investigation, as set forth below, the Commissioner hereby issues the following

Findings of Fact and Desist and Refrain Order pursuant to Code Section 10086.
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FINDINGS OF FACT

1. HACIENDA HOME RENTALS and PRISCILLA CASTILLO
(“CASTILLO?”) are not licensed by the Department in any capacity.

2. PIERRE AUGUSTO ORTIZ (“ORTIZ”) is currently licensed by the
Department as a real estate salesperson, License ID. 01855492, ORTIZ is licensed under the
employment of broker, Excellence Enterprises of Montebello, Inc. ORTIZ is the registered
owner of the fictitious business name, “HACIENDA HOME RENTALS.”

3. Respondents, whether doing business under their own names or other
unlicensed fictitious business names, supplied prospective tenants with listings of residential real
property for tenancy (by publication or otherwise), pursuant to an arrangement under which the
prospective tenants were required to pay a fee in advance of, or contemporaneously with, the
supplying of the listings.

4. On August 24,2012, CASTILLO, while acting on behalf of ORTIZ and
HACIENDA HOME RENTALS, solicited prepaid rental listing services to prospective tenants,
Mary and Nick B. CASTILLO induced Mary and Nick B. to sign an unapproved written
contract with HACIENDA HOME RENTALS and pay an upfront fee of $195 for a listing of
rental propérties that were supposed to meet Mary and Nick B.’s requirements for a rental
property. Mary and Nick B. discovered that the listing of properties provided by HACIENDA
HOME RENTALS included properties that were not available for tenancy or were not as
described or advertised. Mary and Nick B. made a timely request for a refund after they were
unable to find a rental property that suited their specifications throﬁgh HACIENDA HOME
RENTALS and obtained a rental other than through the services of HACIENDA HOME
RENTALS. Respondents refused Mary and Nick B.’s request for a refund. Respondents’ denial
or delay in making said refund was done in bad faith,

5. On September 13, 2012, Respondents solicited prepaid rental listing services
to prospective tenant, Lucine M. Lucine M. entered into an unapproved written contract with

HACIENDA HOME RENTALS and paid an upfront fee of $195 for a listing of rental properties
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that were supposed to meet Lucine M.’s requirements for a rental property. Lucine M.,
discovered that the listing of properties provided by HACIENDA HOME RENTALS included
properties that were not available for tenancy or were not as described or advertised. Lucine M.
made a timely request for a refund after she was unable to find a rental property that suited her
specifications through HACIENDA HOME RENTALS. Respondents refused Lucine M.’s
request for a refund. Respondents’ denial or delay in making said refund was done in bad faith.
6. On September 20, 2012, Respondents solicited prepaid rental listing services
to prospective tenant, Desiree G. Desiree G. entered into an unapproved written contract with
HACIENDA HOME RENTALS and paid an upfront fee of $195 for a listing of rental properties
that were supposed to meet Desiree G.’s requirements for a rental property. Desiree G.
discovered that the listing of properties provided by HACIENDA HOME RENTALS included
properties that were not available for tenancy or were not as described or advertised. Desiree G.
made a timely request for a refund after she was unable to find a rental property that suited her
specifications through HACIENDA HOME RENTALS. Respondents refused Desiree G.’s
request for a refund. Respondents’ denial or delay in making said refund was done in bad faith.
7. Respondents, whether acting individually or collectively, solicited property
management and prepaid rental listing services to owners of real property and prospective

tenants through printed and electronic advertisements including, but not limited to,

http://www.craigslist.org,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

8. The supplying of prospective tenants with listings of residential real
properties for tenancy, for a fee in advance of or contemporaneously with the supplying of the
listings, is an act for which a Prepaid Rental Listing Service license is required as set forth in
Code Section 10167.2 (unlawful to engage in prepaid rental listing service unless licensed in
that capacity or a real estate broker).

I
"
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9. Code Section 10131 defines a real estate broker as a person who: (b) leases or
rents or offers to lease or rent, or places for rent, or solicits listings of places for rent, or solicits
for prospective tenants, or negotiates the sale, purchase or exchanges of leases on real property,
or on a business opportunity, or collects rents from real property, or improvements thereon, or
from business opportunities.

10. Based on the information contained in Paragraphs 1 through 7, above,
Respondents violated Code Section 10167.2 by soliciting and/or performing prepaid rental
listing services which require a prepaid rental listing service license or real estate broker license
under the provisions of Code Section 10167.2 (unlawful to engage in prepaid rental listing
service unless licensed in that capacity or a real estate broker) during a period of time when
none of them were licensed by the Department as a real estate broker or prepaid rental listing
service in violation of Section Code 10167.2 (unlawful to engage in prepaid rental listing
service unless licensed in that capacity or a real estate broker).

11. Based on the information contained in Paragraphs 1 through 7, above,
Respondents violated Code Section 10130 by soliciting and/or engaging in activities requiring a
real estate license without first obtaining a broker license from the Department.

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER

Based on the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law stated herein:

1. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that HACIENDA HOME RENTALS, PIERRE
AUGUSTO ORTIZ, and PRISCILLA CASTILLO, whether doing business under their own
names, or any other names, or any fictitious name:

(i) Immediately desist and refrain from engaging in business as a prepaid rental
listing service, individually and under any fictitious business name, unless and until they obtain
the required license from the Department and are in compliance with Business and Professions
Code Section 10167.2.

/1
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(i1) Performing any acts within the State of California for which a real estate

broker license is required, unless they gre so licensed.

cc.

DATED: 2 QQJ/ 28 /3

REAL E COMMISSIONER

WAYNE Sﬁ'ELL —

Hacienda Home Rentals/Pierre Augusto Ortiz/Priscilla Castillo
2211 South Hacienda Blvd., Suite 116
Hacienda Heights, California 91745

Pierre Augusto Ortiz
9251 Garvey Ave. #]
South El Monte, California 91733




